.//. GETTLER RYAN INC — B

TRANSMITTAL October 19, 2001

G-R #385145

TO: Mr. James Brownell ' CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deannal. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator - #9-1851

‘Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94563
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
- COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 October 15,2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 5, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
gronndwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 31, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: 1 MvBatviey Ghim, Aldineda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Bvironmentel Figsds, 1133-Harber Bay Parkway,
++ < Wi 250, Alameds, CA 94502-6577. S _
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Ben Shimek, 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

trans/9-1851-TB
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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, j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
- October 15, 2001
? G-R Job #385145
Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 5, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, Cahifornia

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Geitler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
WW
~oR -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Douglay J. Nee

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 - .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-1

1071795 261 -151 412 - <50 <05 D5 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
03/29/96 261 072 333 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 9.5 - - - " - -
06/26/96 261  -1.23 384 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 46 - - - - - -
09/25/96 261 -141 402 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 940 - - - _ - -
12/17/96 261  -096  3.57 - <50 09 <05 <05 <05 260 - - - - - -
03/20/97 260  -154 415 - S0 <20 <20 <20 <20 76 - - - _ - -
06/20/97 261 -1.72 433 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 64 - - - - - .
09/09/97 261  -1.74 435 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 110 - - - - - .
12/12/97 261  -039 300 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 27 - - - . - -
02/19/98 261 078  1.83 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 14 - - - - - -
06/23/98 261 073 334 - 210 <05 <05 <05 <05 3,400 - - - - - -
08/31/98 261  -0.88 349 - 1400 630 <50 <50 <5.0 16,000 - - - . - -
12/29/98 261 -122 383 —~ <500 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,090 - - - - - -
03/11/99 261 -043  3.04 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 33.9 - - - - - -
06/24/99 261 077 338 - <500 657 <50 <50 <50 1,160 - - - - - -
09/29/99 261 101 362 - 817 <05 <05 <05 <05 1,130 - - - . - -
12/08/99 261 -146 407 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 233 - - - . - -
03/01/00 261 066 195 - 100 <05 <05 <05 <05 37.9 - - - - - .
06/19/00 261 -080 341 - <50 38 <050 <050 <050 88917 - . - - - -
09/30/00 261  -123 384 - <130 <13 <13 <13 <13 460/530° . - - - - - -
10/05/00 261  -132 3.93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/08/00 861 441 420 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 58,7 - - - - - .
03/03/01"" 861 630 231 - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 8.9 - - - - - -
06/19/01 861 527 334 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 51 - - - - - -
09/05/01 861 484 377 - <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <15 180 - - - - . -
MW-2

10/17/95° 351  -1.82 533 1,600° 170 35 <05 10 6.1 - <5,000 - - 11 - -
03/29/96 351  -044 395  3000° 89 47 <05 064 074 21 - 11 25 17 - 5.4
06/26/96 351  -1.09 460 20000 80 87 <05 1.2 1.3 31 - 11 <2.0 15 - 12

9-1851.x1s/4385145 1 As of 09/05/01



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

09/25/96 351 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/96 351 041 392  2400° 110 <05 <05 075 21 27 - 10 <2.0 2.3 - 5.5
03/20/97 351  -132 483  3400° 140 82 <20 <20 <0 58 - - - <2.0 - 3.2
06/20/97 351  -1.53 504 1,600 62 77 <05 <05 <05 38 - 72 <2.0 46 22 52
09/09/97 351 147  4.98 82! 190 94 <05 <O5 086 48 - 11 2.0 <20 <20 2.0
12/12/97 351 -040 391  8500° 180 1.8 <05 <05 32 34 - 2.0 <2.0 <20 <0 <20
02/19/98 350 055 296 380" <100 18 <10 <10 <10 230 - <33 <3.3 <33 <33 <33
06/23/98 351 054 405 - 60 <05 <035 <05 <05 55 - - _ - - -
08/31/98 351 -0.80 431 - 61 22 <05 <05 11 53 - - - - - -
12/29/98 351 -112 463 - 54 13 <05 <05 0752 38.1 - - - - - .
03/11/99 351 001 352 - 648 29 <20 <20 <20 73.2 - - - - - -
06/24/99 351 049 400 - 264 58 <05 101 <05 44.1 - - - - - -
09/29/99 351 093 444 - 543 66 <05 <05 <05 35.7 -~ - " - - -
12/08/99 351 -1.38 489 - <50 127 <05 <05 <05 56.9 - - - - - -
03/01/00 351 048 303 - - 68 157 <05 <05 <05 110 - - - - - -
06/19/00 351 066 417 - 58! 1.5 <050 <050 <0.50 90/59° - - - - - -
09/30/00 351 -115 466 - <50 <050 082 <050 1.1 487507 - - - - . -
10/05/00%* 351 -120 471 4000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/08/00 952 455 497 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <«0.500 <0.500 61.8 - - - _ - -
03/03/01" 952 625  3.27 - 310 060 <0.50 <050 1.3 97 - - - - - -
06/19/01 052 547 405 - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 30 - - - . - .
09/05/01 952 498 454 - <50 <056 1.2 <050 <15 46 - . - . -
MW-3 _

10/17/95° 308  -134 442 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . - S - - -
03/29/96 308 008  3.00 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 26 - - - - . -
06/26/96 308 052 360 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 47 - - - - - -
09/25/96 308 -106 414 - <125 <12 <12 <2 <12 570 - - - . - -
12/17/96 308  -012 320 - <500 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 680 - - - - - -
03/20/97 308 022 330 - <50 <57 <57 <57 <57 430 - - - - . -

9-1851.xis/4385145 2 As of 09/05/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW.-3 (cont)
06/20/97 3.08
09/09/97 3.08
12/12/97 3.08
02/19/98 3.08
06/23/98 3.08
08/31/98 3.08
12/29/98 3.08
03/11/99 3.08
06/24/99 3.08
09/29/99 3.08
12/08/99 3.08
03/01/00 3.08
06/19/00 3.08
09/30/00 3.08
10/05/00 3.08
12/08/00 9.08
03£03/01" 9.08
06/19/01 9.08
09/05/01 9.08
MW-4

10/17/95 3.48
03/29/96 3.48
06/26/96 348
09/25/96 3.48
12/17/96 3.48
03/20/97 3.48
06/20/97 3.48
09/09/97 3.48
12/12/97 3.48

9-1851.xIs/#385145

-0.78
-L11
0.12
0.86
-0.17
-0.78
-0.45
-0.27
-0.53
-0.87
-0.46
0.65
-0.30
-0.92
-0.94
5.38
6.84
537
5.04

-1.60
-1.13
-0.82
-1.85
0.67
-1.02
-2.20
-2.02
-1.55

3.86
4,19
2.96
2.22
3.25
3.86
3.53
3.35
3.61
395
3.54
2.43
3.38
4.00
4.02
370
2.24
37
4.4

5.08
4.61
4.30
5.33
2.81
4.50
5.68
5.50
5.03

<500
76°
52
<50
<50
<50
<250
<50
<50
<50
734
<200
<250
<250

<50.0
<50

<120
130

<125
<1,000
<2,000
<50
<2,000
250*
<2,500
460"
430"

<5.0 <50
22 <0.5
15 <0.5
6.6 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
19 <0.5
<2.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5
12.8 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<20 <20
20 <2.5
<2.5 <25
<0.500 <0.500
<0.50 <0.50
4.8 <12
<0.50 <0.50
<1.2 <l.2
<10 <10
<20 <20
<0.5 <0.5
120 <20
<20 <20
<25 <25
<.5 <0.5
120 <2.5

<5.0
<0.5
<(0.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<25
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<20
<25
<2.5
<0.560
<0.50
<12
<0.50

<12
<10
<20
<0.5
<20
<2.0
<25
<0.5
<2.5

<3.0
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<23
<25
<0.500
<0,50
<1.2
<1.5

<12
<10
<20
<0.5
<20
<2.0
<25
<0.5
<25

1,400
920
710
380
390
830
416
262
620

2,840

1,620

1,880
1,200/920°

730/2,1007

1,620
1,000
510
1,400

6,700
7,200
<25
11,000
10,000/8,600°
9,300
6,600
7,800

As of (9/05/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, California

MW-4 (cont}
02/19/98
06/23/98
08/31/98
12/29/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
(09/29/99
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/19/00
09/30/00
10/05/00
12/08/00
03103/01"
06/19/01
09/05/01

MW-5
10/23/00"
12/08/00
03/03/01"
06/19/01
09/05/01

9-1851.xls/#385145

3.48
3.48
348
3.48
3.48
348
348
3.48
3.48
3.48
3.48
3.48
9.48
048
0.48
9.48

877
8.77
8.77
8.77
8.77

0.13

-1.50
-1.94
-1.58
-0.30
-0.83
-2.10
-1.85
-1.72
-1.88
-0.29
-0.38
5.03

5.65

6.11

5.52

4.18
534
6.37

335
4,98
5.42
5.06
3.78
4.31
5.58
5.33
520
5.36
3
3.86
4.45
3.83
337
396

4.59
3.43
2.40

- 510*
- 550*
-- <500
- <5,000
- 979
- <2,500
- 1,380
- 318
- <50
-~ <1,000
- 740"
- <500
- <250
- <500
- 400

. <50
-- <50.0
-- <50

130
<0.5
450
<50
<5.0
715
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
220
<25

<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<50
<50
<25
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<2.5

<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<50
<30
<25
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<25

<0.500 <0.500 <0.500

<25
140

<0.50

<25
<5.0

<0.50

<25
<5.0
<0.50

<0.500 <0.500 <0.500
<0.500 <0.500 <0.300

<0.50

<0.50

INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
<050 <050 <0.50

5.02

75

- <50

<0.50

<0).5
<0.5
<5.0
<50
<5.0
<25

- <5.0

<0.5
<0.5
<iD
<2.5

<0.500
<2.5
<50
<1.5

<0.500
<(0.500
<0.50

<1.5

6,600
6,800
14,000
16,100
15,100
12,400
11,700
11,100
9,940

7,300/9,500°

6.000/7,800°
6,230
3,600
2,500
2,800

434
11.0
24

k) ]

As of 09/05/01




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-6
10/23/00%°
12/08/00
03/03/01"
06/19/01
09/05/01

MW-7
10/23/00"
12/08/00
03/03/01"!
06/19/01
09/05/01

TRIP BLANK
10/17/95
03/29/96
06/26/96
09/25/96
12/17/96
03/20/97
06/20/97
09/0%9/97
12/12/97
02/19/98
06/23/98
08/31/98
12/29/98
03/11/99
06/24/99

0-1851 xIs/#385145

11.45
11.45
11.45
11.45
11.45

10.58
10.58
10.58
10.58
10.58

4.30
4.61
532
5.65
6.29

4.33
3.35
431
476
4.04

7.15
6.84
6.13
5.80
5.16

6.23
7.23
6.27
5.82
6.54

<50
<50.0
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50.0
72]2
110!
180

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0,500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
18
<0.50

<0.5

<0.5 -

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<20
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
“<.5
<0.5

<(.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500

<0.500
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<20
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.500

<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<1.5

<(0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<15

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<20
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<035

5.96
8.80
9.0
<2.5
<2.5

1,210
338
450

640

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0

As of 09/05/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
Oakdand, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/29/99
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/19/00
09/30/00
10/05/00
12/08/00
030301
06/19/01
09/05/01

<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<30
<50
<50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<(0.50
<0.500
<(.50
<(0.50
<0.50

<0.3 <0.5

<05 <05

<0.5 <0.5
<050 <0.50
<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <0.50
<0.500 <0.500
<0.50 <0.50
<050 <0.50
<050 <0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<1.5

<25
<5.0
«2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.50
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

9-1851.xls/4385145

As of 09/05/01



Table 1 d .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #2-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reporis prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msl) = Mean sea ievel X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTRBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

TPH-I» = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TOG = Total Oil and Grease

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ¢-1,2-DCE = ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on November 15, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the letter "O" in Oakland on
an inlet in the westerly curb of Oakport Road, 150’ southerly of the end of curve, (Benchmark Elevation = 7.82 feet, msl).

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Results of EPA 8010 test indicates that the detection of 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) was detected at 1.7 ppb.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Results of EPA 8015 test indicates that levels of Methanol and Methyl ethyl ketone are respectively <1000 and <200 ppb.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbens >C16.

Sample analyzed for Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods. ARl Analytes were less then the reporting limit except for Nickel was detectad at 0.067 ppm
and Zinc was detected at 0.024ppm.

Laboratory report indicates that Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270 were all less then the reporting limit except for
Bis(2-ethylhexylphthalate was detected at 14 ppb, which may be a possible contamination.

Data was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

0-1851.xls/#385145 7 As of 09/05/01



Table 2 N y
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-1
06/23/98 <50,000 <10,000 4,500 <200 <200 <200
08/31/98 - - 17,000 -- - —
03/11/99 - - 54,1 - - -
06/24/99 <10,000 <2,000 1,800 <20 <20 258
06/19/00 <500 <100 o1 <2.0 <20 11
09/30/00 -- -- 330 - -- -
MWwW-1
06/23/98 <500 <100 36 <2.0 <2.0 <20
03/11/99 -- - 101 - -- --
06/24/99 <1,000 <200 52.5 <20 <2.0 <2.0
06/19/00 <500 <100 50 <2.0 <2.0 4.0
09/30/00 - - 50 - -- --
MW-3
06/23/98 <5,000 <1,000 420 <20 <20 26
03/11/99 -- - 580 - - -
06/24/99 <6,670 <1,330 900 <133 <13.3 <13.3
06/19/00 570 <100 920 <2.0 <2.0 65
09/30/00 -- - 2,100 - -- -
MW-4
06/23/98 <50,000 <10,000 11,000 <200 <200 860
03/11/99 -- -~ 17,600 - . -
06/24/99 «125,000 <25,000 17,000 <250 <250 2600
06/19/00 «25,000 <5,000 9,500 <100 <100 1,100
09/30/00 - - 7,800 -- - -
9-1851.x1s/4385145 8 As of 09/05/01



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

- Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW.-5
10/23/00 <1,000

MW-6
10/23/00 <1,000

MW.7
10/23/00 <6,670

TRIP BLANK
03/11/99 -

<100

<100

<B67

4.34

5.96

1,210

<20

<2.00

<2.00

133

<200

<2.00

13.3

<200

<2.00

199

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyi ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy] methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1851.xIs/#385145

As of 09/05/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well

casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyviny} chloride

bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the -
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
iransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
“1aboratories, are used when possible.- When pre-preserved centainers-are-not-available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory (o
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials, The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered

to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM 10 McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:ACaliferniaforms'che vion-50P. 10/00



Y WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ gy
Facility # Cﬁeu poid =y’C) /&5 Job#: 385 /YS
Address: 4S | HCGEM RO ER R Date: Q5 OL
City: (914 KLARD _ . Sampler: . Ff’

waro  MW-[ Well Condition: oK,
Well Diameter ‘ _— Q—— 1n. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

, Lf L{ L Thickness: Ln- {product/water]: {gal)

Total Depth d f Volume 2" m 0.17 2" = 038 4 = 0.66
Depth to Water 5. ?? £ Facor (VF) _6' =150 - 12T=380

T __?—___O—- G § ]_Ll" _1_ X 3 {cane volumo] = Estimated Purge Volume: 2i_lg|u
Purge @B’ Sampling
Equipment:, Bailer - o Equipment: .Disposable Bailer

Stack
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampla
Starting Time: | g5 Lf Weather Conditions: S XL
Sarnpling Tlm_a: 9 o :é Water Color: et € Odor: MO
Purging Flow Rate: M _opmn Sediment Description:
" Did well de-water? N o H yes; Tima: Volume: lgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) R pmhos/fan : < (mg/l) (mV) (ppm)
gy o 59y _2.59 72.0
202 Y b0 - 2dile 324
9:00 _25 £-¥p _1.9% 7S
LABORATORY INFORMATION i
SAMPLE ID (M- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M~ [ ™ x vog viaw | N Heo Larichytu— lvdu .y Jrvt0
COMMENTS:

S 7-Nediattim




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ . —
Fecility # Cheuveord #t? /%8 Job#: 351G
_ Address: 45 Ht:CEAJ Ry G2 A Date: 4g-5-9/
City: (DA KLARD . Sampler: to
Well ID ML Well Condition: Qe
- Well Diame"[é'l"‘"':"' RO /. Hydrocarbon - d ... Amount Bailed . . ¢ e
' L’ }3 : Thickness: ______—ln- lproduct/waten): {gal}
Total Depth . Volume =017 3" = 038 4 = 0.66
Depth to nger Li S "f _1:_ Factor VR =130 127 =380

o M X VF _I.L.lj: -.'3;3. X 3 (cone volumel = Estimated Purge Volume: _5 \5 igal}

.- Purge isposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment:, '  Bailer " o i

Equipment:
Stack
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: - . 9 "L ’ We'athér Conditions: g‘c; g At |
Sampling Time: Q' ‘fﬁ/ _ “ \Water Color: eLeAr OdorM
Purging Flow Rate: _ gem. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? | if yes; Time: Volume:
Time VYolume pH Conductivity Temperature DO ] Oﬁ!' Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/em -C (mg/L) (mY) {ppm)
o X0
Fy 2 s6L - 2.6 T34
72:29 Y T 5eo 238 #3.0
§:32 _ 8.5 G.59 __2.30 _332
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE IO W) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
W\Wﬁ— 3 xvpgwan | N He o WC%{'V Tou .y Jmto

COMMENTS:

ST -Puiel e “'\

=




-«

Client/
Facility #

Cheugend #c~ /%5

WELL MONITORING/SAMFLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

3557y

Job#:

Address: 4 HEG-EU BUmEiZj&. Date:

T-5-0]

City: (DAV_LA/U_D

Té

Sampler:
Well ID mw - 3 Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter _l___m. Hydrocarbon ds Amount Bailed d
Thickness: ~___in.  (product/weter): - {gal)
Yotal Depth i"” L’w? 1. . " " .
| ‘—f@' Volum(m 2" w 0.17 6--1503-0.38 12 smg-o.&ﬁ
Depth to Water ' L/ . : ~ .
o _L Lf 5’ X VF 1 i?:’ -Jﬂ X3 (case volpma) = Estimated Purga Volume: i‘_j__l,gﬂ.l
Purge Disposable Bailer_ > Sampling :
Equipment:. " Bailer - Equipment: m :
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: - q [~ ?LQL We.athe.t Conditions: __tS;CL'LLL-’ }-f
Sampling Time: 185 Water Color: Clept Odor_ 2210
Purging Flow Rate: - gpto. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ne If yes; Time: Volume: igal}
Time Yalume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
) mnlwdmw 05D -< (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
LiMo 2 5.5 < %50 A4y
e o 556 3.2\ 7‘1%'
g 83 s.4¢ .00 24
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE IO #) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mi - LF 2 x vpgvian | Y Hee Lmaghw e m1t0
COMMENTS:

8737 -Aaldet.fwn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/
Facility #

Cheveor] #o-/%5

FIELD DATA SHEET

3ELJUE

Job#:

Address:_qg, HEG-E/U B¢ )V?’}E/ZM. Date:

7-5-0f

city: (OAKLASD

F&

Sampler:

wen MW '.BLf
Well Diameter'~ 9‘ 4‘%“

Qg

Amount Bailed

Well Condition:

Hydrocarbon 1?
Thickness:

4

. E ? {product/water)s {gal)
Total Depn 18521 & Vol 2" = 017 3"= 038 "= 0.
: 35)‘(0 Factor (VE) T e=150 12" = 5.80 =008
Depth to Water ' £ -
C ’ O ‘q ‘L X VF " i - 1-55 X 3 (cone volpmel = Estimated Purge Volume: _\__” {gal)
Purge < Disposatle Bailer— ' Sampling '

Equipment:, Baller - Equipment: _

Stack Balle

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundtos Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time; ' I 2\ 2 We.athér Conditions: 'S‘U ol ﬂt/
Sampling Time: 1 239 Water Color: Odor___ L &2
Purgifig Flow Rate: — opm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? .. NO if yes; Time: — . Volume: fgal)

Tame Volume pH Conductivity  Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) amhos/cn ﬂ oD C {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
11l ) 539 < 1'95 16y
L2 ol sab .l 1o
D 5.5 525 |0 ¥ 7.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID N - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE _LABOHATOHY ANALYSES
miu -3 2 x Vpa ViAW A e LMC-M‘lLeI" Ter : mMT0

COMMENTS:

37 -Nekdartwn




N WELL MONITOHINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ :

Facility # Chevper] #2~ /%5 Jobi#:
Address: 4 HEGEU ROVTER RA. Date:
City: @14 KLARD

385U
9-5-of
i

Sampler:

Well ID Mm-S Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter — :)’ in. Hydrocarbon @ Amount Bailed
S Thickness: {product/water):
482 —toal)
Total Depth . Volume 2% = 0.17 3% w 0.38 4" = 0.66
. ! Factor "= " - -
Depth to Water 3 : } 5 o3 <ar (VF) 130 127 = 380
o @ O 2 X VF _l_IZ'-T_@. X 3 (case ;rolpm-) = Estimated Purge Volume: ,.3;1;0.._.
Purge _ -,_a- - Sampling - :
Equipment:. Bailer | Equipment: . isposable Bailer _
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample,
Other: Other: ; _
Starting Time: | 75 ¢ Weather Conditions: Q Jdidey
: Sampling Time: 1010 : Woater Color: cle#n 'lodor- LoD
Purging Floyg Rate: T opmL Sediment Description: ¢
Did well de-water? ¥ ot If yes; Time: Volume: ignl}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity.
(gal) ymhodun)d &e? (mg/L) (mV) " (ppm)
9:57 -1 5% L1 710
004 _r 537 _H2 >4
Joexr __ O s> X 734
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE ID {# - CONTANER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
miy - 51 xvpgwian | N He o (s fre e .+ [0
COMMENTS:
B4 -Nebisk.fum



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ ‘

Facility # Chevesy) #2~/%5/ Job#:  SELJUE
Address: 4 HEGEU RO B R, Date: ?‘é'“ ¥4

City: (DAY LARD . Sampler: A
Well 1D mw- (o wen Condition: QK
Well Diameter’ __&:__m. Hydrocarbon é Amount Bailed i
67 Thickness: i {product/watet): —___—lgal)
Total Depth 29 = Valume 2" = 0.17 3" =028 4" = 0:66
DepthoWater 2 /l6 & Factor (VF) ¢ =150 - 127 =580 -
- e . . ,
- L“&a X VF _ / % - :7}5 X 3 (case voluma) = Estimated Purge Volume: .’;2.'_6__lgnu
Purge @- ‘ Sampling
Equipment:, Bailer - : Equipment:
Stack '
Suction . FPressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: 1 O:fg Weather Conditions: 5 1) s }/
Sampling Time: I : [‘f Water Color: (Lewa Odor KO
Purging Flow Rate: gam Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A)D If yes; Time: Volume: {gald
Time  Volume pH Conductivity ~ Temperature DO. ORP Alalinity
(gal) ymhosfcm . < (mg/L) (mV)
| o | (e
el J s.e5 81> 71}
_LLLZ_ z__ Sek _©9Y4 7230
(e 2.5 55 08D 23.¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID ) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. = PRESERV. TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
miy -le D X voaviaw | N Heo L pwsead frm el .y [m10
COMMENTS:
H97-feldsrbm




- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ _ ' - o —
Facility #.Cheuger] #2 - /%5 Job#: 8L JWS
- . k]
Address: S| HEGEMNBOW=ER RA Date: q-5-0/
city: (DA KLAD . Sampler: A
Well ID Mw -+ well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter’ —_ l in. Hydrocarbon i Amount Bailed é
Thickness: {product/woter): ! fgal}
Total Depth f ’% .0 }Jx. Volume 2w 0.17 3* = 038 R 4" = 0.66
Dep‘th t0 wat'f G. LS ‘/_ﬂ_‘ . ] (VF) "= 150 - 12" = 580 -
oL ___._05\3 X VF _n_}f 7 -l_L_" — X3 (case -vol‘ume) = Estimated Purgs Volume: _3 5- igal)
Purge Tisposable Baiter ' Sampling -
Equipment:, Bailer - : Equipment: m
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: | | I 023 Wethér Conditions; 5U & “;j
Sampling Time: loye Water Color: Cheamn Odor: &0
Purging Flow Rate: ORm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ANC If yes; Time: Volume: igal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~_Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) pumhos/cm )(, s <€ (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
/626 1 5.9 _ 349 %9
1029 1 TE5EF 38 4.0 '
JO3 R 3§ 54| NE) IR
| ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE, LABORATORY AMALYSES
M~ £ | Rx vpsvranw | ¥ He o ! g wenrteim |xeu ™10
COMMENTS:
B )-felartom




Chevron Northwest Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cus

placsterbodories 060901008 s 09057 swnn IREIGT G

Where quality is a science.
Analyses Requested
Facility #: 9-1851 Tob#385145 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
H = HC! T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 451 Hegenberper Rd., Oakland, CA E N = HNO3 B = NaOH
. Chevron PM: __Thomas Bauhs Lead Consuftant:_Delta/G-R o B S=H:50, O =Other
. Q! 5 1= e c O J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office; g- , i su| |c |0 L2l S
G-R Inc 6747 Slerra Ct., Ste, J, Dublin, CA 94568 % E g |3 .?:'é'sﬁ £ % [ Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding Deanna@grinc,com EZD é = 3 ED ‘«g possible for B260 compounds
8 |5 | '
Consultant Phone #: _925-551-7555 Fax #: _ 925-551-7899 5 |5 22|, 0 8021 MTBE Confirmation
' 5|8 ;g (] f= o [ Confirm MTBE + Naphthalane
Sampler: FJ;M i M BOHKET 2 E‘ £ |y 5 §lol|alD o [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: [JNon SAR: gl |- IX|2 % PIEIE|EE B IE [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Dato Time -E g z % El B |3 -; l ‘ | E i % O Run oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected_| Collected | S| S| 3|3 |5 P |5 |3 118 g2 OJRun ___oxys onall hits
T BX -« |9-5-¢] ¥ | Al Comments / Remarks
M- g-5-of |9t |%£ AREI W
P2 46 A Xl 131K X
muse 2 1535 |4 FAREIES L
Wiw- 4 128 % £l 3 K A
Maw-§ , 610 | ¥ Sy e X
Mw- (o T AN EI U
Mw-2 vV 104D |v Xl |3+ V4
i

Relingyished by:

) oWl I A -

. , Ti cived ty: | ime
o s D e i o 17 om0 L7y el o
¢ 24 hour - 4 day 5 day U] ' - :1Dfée/d] \an;;_o k& IW&; %t dl 'dg?)
Data Package Options (please circlo if required) %\3'?‘2“& : . / ?/;S?d E}}%e R’ade}%ﬁ é W’U \ J@ Time

?C : (\J,T;;ary Data} g:: !l é;;" e'ina?ished by Commierzial Jarrier: Re% (I\Ql\ " Data LTI 365
¥p aw Da N | ' :
WIP (RWQCB) Standard Format UPS FEGER) Other AV W\ /. /b? <)
Diisk —  Other. Temperaturebp‘cﬁﬁeoelpl 5.2 ¢ .| CustodySeals Intact? ( Yes ) No

——

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3468 Rev. 8/6/01
Copies: White and yallow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client. . s




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Froducts Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004 -

San Ramon CA 94583-0904 % 5= ¢ |

0925-842-8582 CRERER 24 £t —
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 777745. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, September
11, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
TPBK X Water 3684461

MW-1 Grab  Water 3684462

MW-2 Grab  Water 3684463

MW-3 Grab  Water 3684464

MW-4 Grab  Water 3684465

MW-5 Grab  Water 3684466

MW-6 Grab  Water 3684467

MW-7 Grab  Water 3684468
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fane: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

VoY Yoot

Victoria M. Marteli
Chamist

Lancastey Laboratories, Inc.
g 2425 New Holland Fike
- PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
:  T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2621 2216 Rew. 9/11/00




- CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

- - —-—-——-Thesample group for-this-submittal is 777745. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Tuesday, September 11, 2001.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The sample vials MW-5 from Facility 9-1851 submitted for the BTEX/MTBE
(8021) and TPH-GRO analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due
to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory to
adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt.



4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where qualty is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684461
Collected: n.a.

Submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15

Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20

Discard: 11/04/2001

TPBK b4 Water
Facility# 9-1851 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd OCaklan T0600102238 QA

Ho.

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
00780

No.
01729

08214
01146

Analysis Name CAS Humber
TPH-GRO N. California {(waters)
TPH-GRD M. Califcornia {(waters) n.a.

Az Received

Result

N.D.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents elvting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (B021)

Benzene 71-43-2
Toluene 138-88-3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

W.D.
R.D.
R.D.
N,D.
N.D.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis NHame

TPH-GRO N. California
{waters)

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

GC VOA Water Frep

Method

N. CALIF. LUFT
Gasoline Method
SW-846 8021B
SW-846 5030B

Lancaster Lahoratories, inc.
2425 Mew Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605.-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: F17-656-2681

MEMBEHRH

Trial#

Page 1 of |
Account Number: 10905
Chevron Preducts Company
6001 Boilinger Canyon Road
Building L. PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Ap Received
Method Dilution
Detection Units Factor
Limit
50. ug/l 1
0.50 ug/1 1
0.50 ug/l 1
0.50 ug/l 1
1.5 ug/l 1
2.5 ug/1 1
Analysis Dilution
Date and Time Analyst Factor
08/18/2001 05:33 bDarvin L. Martin 1
09/18/2001 23:52 Darvin L. Martin 1
0%/18/2001 05:33 Darvin L. Martin n.a

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00
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| &
; P | ancaster Laboratories
| . . .
1 ' Where quality is a science.
w
Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684462
Collected:09/05/2001 09:13 by FHB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/04/2001 Building 1L PC Box 6004
MW-1 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-05%04
Facility# 9-1851 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd Oaklan T0600102238 MW-1
. As Received
CAT A=z Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N, Californiz (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO M. Califormia (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. (.50 wg/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.540 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 W.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes ’ 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 180. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPE-GRC N. Califcrnia ¥. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/18/2001 06:06 Darvin L. Martin 1
{waters) Gasoline Method
8214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SWw-846 80218 1 09/18/2001 12:01 K. Robert James 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/18/2001 06:06 Darvin L. Martin n.a.

Lancaster Laborateories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12435

tancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-556-2300 Fax: 717-656-2687

2216 Rew. 9/11/06
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4}y Lancaster Laboratories .
V' Where quality s a science. _ .
NN
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684463
Cocllected:09/05/2001 09:40 by FHB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09%/11/2001 05:15 Chevron Products Cowmpany
Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
biscard: 11/04/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0204
Facility# 9-1851 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd Qaklan T0600102238 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California {(waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. ' ' .
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEY, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.2 0.50 ug/1 i
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 46. 2.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/16/2001 22:57 Darvin L. Martin 1
{waters) Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-g84¢6 8021B 1 09/16/2001 22:57 Darvin L. Martin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SwW-846 5030B 1 08/16/2001 22:57 Darvin L. Martin n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
. g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

221& Rev. 9/11/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684464
Collected:0%/05/2001 11:55 by FHB Acecount Number: 10905
Submitted: 0%/11/2001 09%:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/04/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-1851 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd Qaklan 170600102238 MW-3
A= Received
caT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO W. Califernia {(waters)
01730 TPH-GRCQ N. California (waters) n.a. 130. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
NB214 RTEX, MTBE {8021)
0D776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
pD780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,400, 6.0 ug/l 20
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
QL7729 TPH-GRQ N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/15/2001 18:55 John B. Kiser 1
{waters} Gasoline Method )
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z1) SW-846 B8021B 1 0%/15/2001 18:23 Jochn B. Kiser 20
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 0%/15/2001 18:55 John B. Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-848 5030B 1 09%/15/2001 18:23 John B. Kiser n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/0C




4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 3684465

Collected:09/05/2001 12:31 by FHB Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/04/2001 Building I. PO Box 6004
MW-4 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0004
Facility# 9-1851 GRD

451 Hegenberger Rd Caklan T0600102238 MW-4

Ho.

01728

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
06772
06780

No.
01729

08214
08214
01146

As Received

As Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
TPH-GRC N. California (waters) n.a. 400. 50.

The reported cong¢entration of TPH-GRO deoes net include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 ({n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE {8021)

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
Tcluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
Ethylbenzene 190-41-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2,800. 6.0

Bite-specific M5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/17/2001 03:48
(waters) Gasoline Method

BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 09/17/2001 03:1¢6
ETEX, MTBE {8021) SW-84¢6 8021B 1 09/17/2001 03:48
GC VOA Water Prep SW-84& S030B 1 09/17/2001 03:16

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancasier, PA 17605-2425%
F17-656-2300 Fax: F17-656-26R1

MEMBER

Units

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l

Analyst
barvin

Darvin
Darvin
Darvin

L.

o

a
Page 1 of 1
Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
20
Dilution
Factoxr
Martin 1
. Martin 20
. Martin 1
. Martin n.a.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2

Tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684466
Collected:09%/05/2001 10:10 by FHB Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 0%/11/2001 0%:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/04/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-1851 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd Oaklan TO600102238 MW-5
As Received
CAT Asg Received Method Dilution
No. hnalysis Name CAS Fumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO K. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters] n.a. N.C. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoliné constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The vial submitted for valatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due tec the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbeénzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 HN.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 31. 2.5 ug/1l 1

Site-specific M5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisien and accuracy at a batch level.

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEE R 2475 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, P& 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684466
Collected:09/05/2001 10:10 by FHB

Submitted: 08/11/2001 09:15

Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20

Piscard: 11/04/2001

MW-5 Grab Water
Facility# 9-1851 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd Caklan T0600102238 MW-5

4

Analysis MName
TPH-GRO N. California

(waters)

BTEX, MTBE (8021}
GC VOA Water Prep

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CALIF. LUFT
Gasoline Method
SW-B4e B8021RB
SW-B846 S5030B

Lancaster Laboratories, inc
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#

"
v
Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6{04
San Ramon CA 94583-0%04
Analysis Dilution
bate and Time Analyst Factor
0%/16/2001 23:30 barvin L. Martin 1
09/16/2001 23:30 Darvin L. Martin 1
0%/16/2001 23:30 Darvin L, Maxtin n.a.

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




ql» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page ! of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684467
Collected:09/05/2001 11:14 by FHB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20 £001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/04/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-6 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-1851 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd Oaklan T0600102238 MW-6
As Feceived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS HNumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO H. California (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific M$D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Qo777 Toluene 108-88+-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a bkatch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/17/2001 00:02 Darvin L. Martin 1
{waters) Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5wW-846 8021B i3 09/17/2001 00:02 Darvin L. Martin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 H030B i 09/17/2001 00:02 Darvin L. Martin n.d.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MERMBE R 2425 New Holiand Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




L ]
4 }Lancaster Laboratories .
¥ Where quality is a sclence.
v
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684468
Collected:09/05/2001 10:40 by FHB Account Number: 108905
Submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Ceompany
Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/04/2001 Building L PO Box €004
MW-7 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 9-1831 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd QCaklan 70600102238 MW-7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho Analysizs Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California {(waters)
01730 TPH-GRC WN. California (waters) n.a. 180. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 HMethyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 640. 2.5 ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysgis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N, California H. CALIF. LUFT 1 05/17/2001 02:10 Melissa-aAnn §,. 1
[waters) Gasoline Method McAlpine
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 8021B 1 09/17/2001 01:35 Melissa-Ann S. 5
McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 69/17/2001 02:10 Melissa-Ann S. 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 3W-84¢6 S030B 1 09/17/2001 01:35 Melissa-Ann 8. n.a
McAlpine
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
FC Box 12475
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
FV7-656-23060 Fau: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




. 4|>Lancaster L aboratorie

Where quality Is a scrence. |

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684468

Collected:09/05/2001 10:40 by FHB Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 08/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/04/2001 at 15:20 6001 Bellinger Canyon Reoad
Discard: 11/04/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-03%04
Facility# 9-1851 GRD

451 Hegenberger Rd Oaklan T0600102238 MW-7

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Hoiland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-23008 Fax: 717-656-2681

2218 Rev. 9/11/00



Where quality is a science.

Client Name: Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/04/01 at 03:21 PM

<|> | ancaster Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

Group Number:

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCs LCSD LCS/LCSD

Analysis Name Result MDL Units 4REC SREC Limits
Batch number: 01256A16 Sample number(s): 3684463-3684467

Benzene R.D. 0.5 ug/1 115 117 80-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 109 111 82-119
Ethylbenzene N.D. 2.5 ug/1 102 105 81-11%
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 104 107 8z-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 97 9% 79-127
TPH-GRO N. Califernia {(waters} N.D. 50. ug/1 95 160 16-119
Batch number: 0125BA53 Sample number {s): 3684468

Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92 97 80~-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l a0 94 82-119
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 96 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 90 a4 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 100 100 79-127
TPH-GRO NW. California {watexs) N.D. 50. ug/1 103 99 76-119
Batch number: CGL260ADZ Sample number (s): 3684461-3684462

Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 108 112 80-118
Toluene N.D. L.5 ug/1 110 113 82-1189
Ethylbenzene N.D. G.5& ug/l 110 114 81-11¢
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 111 114 82-120
Mathyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D, 2.5 ug/l 102 102 79-127
Batch number: 01260AR16 Sample number(s): 2684461-36B84462

TPH~GRO N. California (waters) N.D. 50. ug/l 88 93 76+1159

Sample Matrix Quality Contreol

MS MSD

Analysis Name SREC SREC

MS/MSD

Limits RPD MAX

Batch number: 01256216

Sample number{s): 3684463-36B4467

TPH-GRO N. California (waters) 100 74-132
Batch number: 01258A53 Sample number{s): 3684468
Benzene a8 66-140
Tcluene 91 72-138
Ethylbenzene 95 71-138
Total Xylenes 94 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ag 60-145
TPH-GRO N. Califernia (waters) 108 74-132

Batch number: 01260202

Benzene 108 113
Toluene 116 114
Ethylbenzene 11t 115
Total Xylenes 117 115
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 100 98

*_ Outside of specification

Sample number{s): 3684461-3684462

66-140 3 30
72-138 2 30
71-138 3 30
69-140 2 30
60-145 2 30

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the L.OQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMEBE R 2425 New Holland Pike
® PO Box 12425
tancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

RPD

BEKG

Cone

frlincg

Cone

Page 1 of 3

777745

S B I OS] W
W w
o ==}
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(5]
o

pup Dup

RFD Max

2216 Rewv. €/11/D0




(l} | ancaster Laboratories ege2 of

}4_—!5 a sclence.

Where quali
Q&%ii vy Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 777745
Reported: 10/04/01 at 03:21 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 HMSD M3 /MSD RFD BEKG bup Dup

Analysis Name AREC %REC Limits RED MAX conc Conc RED

Surrogate Quality Control

Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
Batch number: 01256Aal16

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorotocluene-P

3684463 84 111
3684464 87 117
3684465 87 117
3684466 80 109
3684467 B6 112
Biank 87 113
LCS 123 112
LCSD 117 111

MS 127

Limits: 65-137 72-134

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
Batch number: 01258A53

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3684468 102 93
Blank 103 95
LCS 108 93
LCSD 111 a3
MS 110 93
Limits: 65~137 72-134

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 01260A02

Trifivorotoliuene-F Triflucrotoluene-P
3684461 106
3684462 107
Blank 86 106
LCS 97 106
LCSD 95 1086
MS 95 105
MSD 106
Limits: 65-137 72-134

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
Batch number: 01260R1G
Trifluorotoluene-F

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancasiel, PA- 17605-2425

Dup
RFD

Max

717-656-2360 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories Page’s o

Where gua/it is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 777745
Reported: 10/04/01 at 03:21 PM
: Surrogate Quality Control

3684461 80
3684462 81
Blank 78

LCS 113
LCED 1i2
Limits: 65-137

Noy o 20y

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, lnc.

2425 New Hofland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2423%

F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-B56-2681 2216 Rew. 9/11/00




